

NO. 404311-II

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY, an insurance company; W. SCOTT CLEMENT, an adult individual along with "JANE DOE" CLEMENT and any marital community; JOHN E. DROTZ, an adult individual along with "JANE DOE" DROTZ and any marital community; and JENNIFER FOWLER, an adult individual,

Appellants.

v.

BERSCHAUER PHILLIPS CONSTRUCTION CO., a Washington State Corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS W. SCOTT CLEMENT AND JOHN E. DROTZ

Michelle A. Corsi, WSBA No. 24156
Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA No. 39239

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-7990
Attorneys for Petitioners W. Scott
Clement and John E. Drotz

See

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS

10 JUN 30 PM 1:36

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. BP filed suit against CSSS, a terminated limited liability company, in King County Superior Court and obtained a default judgment.	2
B. BP filed suit against Petitioners MOE, Clement and Drotz, and Faller before owning or possessing any claims of CSSS and therefore lacked standing to file suit.....	3
C. BP agreed that it lacked standing, but the trial court stayed the case, rather than dismiss it, without the proper jurisdiction to do so.	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
VI. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review.	8
B. BP had not acquired an interest in CSSS’s claims against MOE, Clement and Drotz or Faller before it filed suit, and has not acquired that interest to this day.....	9
C. The trial court erred by failing to dismiss the case for lack of standing and jurisdiction.	10
D. BP’s only arguments based on CR 17 and CR 15 did not give the trial court authority to stay the case.	13
E. The trial court erred in applying an improper “prejudice” standard.....	15
VII. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.</i> , 354, 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
State Cases	
<i>Amende v. Town of Morton</i> , 40 Wn.2d 104, 241 P.2d 445 (1952)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Beal v. Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 778, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	15
<i>Capital Inv. Corp. v. King County</i> , 112 Wn. App. 216 47 P.2d 161 (2002)	10
<i>Deschenes v. King County</i> , 83 Wn.2d 714, 716, 521 P.2d 1181	11
<i>Failor's Pharmacy v. DSHS</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....	8
<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> , 106 W2d 695, 702, 725	1, 11
<i>Housing Authority of the City of Everett v. Kirby</i> , 154 Wn. App. 842, 850, __ P.3d __ (2010)	11
<i>In re Estate of Boyd</i> , 5 Wn. App. 32, 35-36, 485 P.2d 469 (1971)	12
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 885, 194 P.3d 977 (2008)	11
<i>Mack v. Armstrong</i> , 147 Wn. App. 522, 527, 195 P.3d 1027 (2008).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Hicks</i> , 134 Wash.2d 491, 495, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	8
<i>Robb v. Kaufman</i> , 81 Wn. App. 182, 189, 913 P.3d 828 (1996).....	9
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.3d 542, 556-57, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Teuscher</i> , 111 Wn.2d 486, 491, 761 P.2d 49 (1988)	9
<i>Sullins v. Sullins</i> , 65 Wn.2d 283, 285, 396 P.2d 886 (1964).....	9
<i>Swanson v. Graham</i> , 27 Wn.2d 590, 597, 179 P.2d 288 (1947)	9, 10
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 578, 183 P.3d 346, 349 (2008)	11
Statutes	
RCW 6.17.110-190.....	10
Rules and Regulations	
RAP 2.3(b)(2)	7

Page(s)

CR 15.....13
CR 15(c)13, 14
CR 17.....13, 14,15
CR 17(a)13, 14, 15
CR 56(c)9
